CHAPTER 45—H. F. No. 349

An act to amend Section 52, Chapter 238, General Laws 1923, as amended by Section 7, Chapter 85, General Laws 1925, relating to the Municipal Court of the City of Duluth.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of Municipal Judges and assistants in Duluth.—That Section 52, Chapter 238, General Laws 1923, as amended by Section 7, Chapter 85, General Laws 1925, be amended to read as follows:

"Section 52. The salary of the judges of said municipal court shall be four thousand five hundred (\$4,500.00) dollars each per annum, and the salary of the assistant municipal judge shall be two thousand one hundred (\$2,100.00) dollars per annum. salary of the clerk of said municipal court shall be three thousand (\$3,000.00) dollars per annum. The salary of the first deputy clerk shall be two thousand one hundred and sixty (\$2,160.00) dollars per annum. The salary of the second deputy clerk and the chief counter clerk shall be two thousand one hundred (\$2,100.00) dollars each per annum and the salary of the other deputy clerks herein provided for shall be one thousand eight hundred (\$1,800.00) dollars each per annum. In case additional deputy clerks shall be appointed with the consent and sanction of the council of the city of Duluth, as provided in Section 11 of this act, the said city council shall fix the compensation of the deputy or deputies so appointed. The salary of the official court reporters appointed under Section 15 of this act shall be three thousand (\$3,000.00) dollars each per annum. The salary of each officer shall be payable from the city treasury of Duluth in monthly installments, and neither of said officers shall receive any fee or compensation except as herein provided."

Sec. 2. Effective May 1, 1929.—This act shall take effect and be in force from and after May 1, 1929.

Approved February 28, 1929.

CHAPTER 46—H. F. No. 407

An act to amend Sections 6 and 7, Chapter 224, General Laws 1927, relating to the prevention and control of crime, creating a bureau of criminal apprehension, and providing measures for dealing with crime and criminals and for enforcing the criminal laws.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Officers may take thumb prints, etc.—That Section 6 of Chapter 224, General Laws 1927, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 6. All sheriffs and deputies in their respective counties with the consent of the judge of the District Court or a court commissioner of or for the county in which the arrest is made and all police officers in cities of the first and second classes under the direction of the chief of police in such cities, shall have the power to take or cause to be taken finger and thumb prints, bertillon measurements, photographs and other identification data; (a) of all persons arrested for felony, (b) of all persons reasonably believed by the arresting officer to be fugitives from justice, (c) of all persons in whose possession, when arrested, are found concealed firearms or other dangerous weapons, burglar tools or outfits, high power explosives, or articles, machines or appliances usable for an unlawful purpose and reasonably believed by the arresting officer to be intended for such purposes."

Sec. 2. Sheriff to report to bureau.—That Section 7 of Chapter 224, General Laws 1927, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 7. The sheriff of each county and the chief of police of each city of the first and second classes shall furnish the bureau, upon such form as the superintendent shall prescribe, with such finger and thumb prints, bertillon measurements, photographs and other identification data, which may be taken under the provisions of Section 6 of this act, of persons who shall be convicted of a felony or who shall be found to have been convicted of a felony within ten years next preceding their arrest. Upon the determination of all pending criminal actions or proceedings in favor of the arrested person, he shall, upon demand, have all such finger and thumb prints, bertillon measurements, photographs, and other identification data, and all copies and duplicates thereof, returned to him, provided it is not established that he has been convicted of any felony either within or without the state within the period of ten years immediately preceding such determination."

Approved February 28, 1929.

CHAPTER 47-S. F. No. 102

An act relating to old age pensions and providing penalties.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Counties may establish old age pensions.—Any county in this state is hereby authorized to establish a system of old age pensions. Before so doing the proposition of the establishment of such a system shall be duly submitted to the legal voters of the county at the ensuing general election to be held therein, and if a majority of the legal voters voting at such election shall vote in favor of the establishment of such a system then it